Committee of Adjustment

Agenda
Wednesday, August 24, 2022

Electronic Participation at 5.00 pm

Under the authority of the Statutory Powers Procedure Act, this meeting of the
Committee of Adjustment will be held electronically.

This Meeting may be viewed online at www.stcatharines.ca/youtube

Public Comments: The public may submit comments regarding agenda matters by
contacting mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca by August 23, 2022 before 3:00 p.m. Comments
submitted will be considered as public information and entered into public record.

Members:

Greg Redden, Chair
David Ringler, Vice Chair
Kerry Leask, Member
Adam Selvig, Member
Kristen McNutt, Member

Staff Liaison:

Margaret Josipovic, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Natasha MacDonald, Planner

Evan Acs, Planner

Brenda Stan, Planner

Jelena Pusara, Development Agreement Coordinator

1. Call meeting to order (Chair)

2. Recognition of Traditional Territories

3. Additions / Deletions to the Agenda

4. Motion to approve the agenda

5. Motion to adopt the minutes of the previous meeting — July 27, 2022
6. Declarations of Interest

7. Request for Adjournment

The Committee of Adjustment .
is a Committee of City Council St. Catharines


http://www.stcatharines.ca/youtube
mailto:mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca

11.

12.

Applications
1. 38 Elgin Street, Minor Variance, A-87/22 — 22 106666

el A

©CoONS

74 Rochelle Drive, Minor Variance, A-97/22 — 22106969

51 Valerie Drive, Minor Variance, A-98/22 — 22107190

401 Ontario Street, Minor Variance, A-99/22 — 22108607

261 Scott Street, Consent, B-49/22 22108613

261A Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-100/22 — 22108620

261B Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-101/22 — 22108623

40 Benfield Drive, Minor Variance, A-102/22 — 22108626

58 Dorchester Boulevard, Minor Variance, A-103/22 — 22108628
28 Highcourt Crescent, Minor Variance, A-104/22 — 22108630
41 Shoreline Drive, Minor Variance, A-105/22 — 22108633

10 16 Melbourne Avenue, Minor Variance, A-106/22 — 22108635
11.87 Richelieu Drive, Minor Variance, A-107/22 — 22108636
12.172/ Niagara Street, Minor Variance, A-108/22 — 22108638
13.112 St. Augustine Drive, Minor Variance, A-109/22 - 22108661

New Business

a) Appointment of Director of Planning and Building Services, Tami Kitay, as
the interim Acting Secretary-Treasurer.

Date of next meeting
Wednesday September 21, 2022 at 5.00 pm

Motion to Adjourn
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§§( St. Catharines

File No. 22 108666

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

COMMENTS

38 Elgin Street

DATE OF HEARING:
August 24, 2022

PO Box 3012, 50 Church §t., St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2
Tel: 905.688.5600 | TTY: 905.688.4889 | www.stcatharines.ca



To:

From:

CC:

Date:

Hearing Date:

Subject:

Memorandum

Wilrik Banda, ACST(A), Council and Committee Coordinator
Sean Ip, Development Engineering Technologist

City Committee of Adjustment Staff Members

August 9, 2022

August 24, 2022

Committee of Adjustment - Minor Variance Applications
38 Elgin Street — A-87/22

74 Rochelle Drive — A-97/22

51 Valerie Drive — A-98/22

401 Ontario Street — A-99/22

261A Scott Street — A-100/22

261B Scott Street — A-101/22

40 Benfield Drive — A-102/22

58 Dorchester Boulevard — A-103/22
28 Highcourt Crescent — A-104/22
41 Shoreline Drive — A-105/22

16 Melbourne Avenue — A-106/22
87 Richelieu Drive — A-107/22

1724 Niagara Street — A-108/22

112 St. Augustine Drive — A-109/22

Development Engineering have no comments or objections to the above noted
applications, subject to the following;

¢ All applicants must acknowledge that although minimum Zoning setbacks may be
reduced through Minor Variances, existing and additional widths greater than the
minimum may be required to accommodate and maintain access and storm
water conveyance, so as not to cause negative effects on subject and adjacent

properties; and,
e All applicants be advised that a Grading Plan, prepared by a Professional

Engineer or Ontario Land Surveyor, may be required as part of the submission
for a building permit application for those sites required to obtain a building

permit, but not subject to concurrent severance applications.

Prepared by:

G:\PBS-Building & Development\Development Correspondence\CofA\Minor Variances\2022\August 24, 2022\August 24, 2022 CofA MV DevEng Comments Memo to Planning.docx




§§( St. Catharines Memorandum

To: Wilrik Banda, Council and Committee Coordinator
Cc:

From: Steve Bittner, Transportation Technologist
Date: August 4, 2022

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Comments (August 24, 2022, Hearing)

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist



From: Network Info <network.Info@horizonutilities.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 9:29 AM

To: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Cc: Josipovic, Margaret <mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca>; Risi, Rosa <rrisi@stcatharines.ca>; Pusara, Jelena
<jpusara@stcatharines.ca>; Semple, Claire <csemple@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: August 2, 2022 applications

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning Wilrik,

Our office has no comments/conflicts with the remaining 12 applications that were submitted on
August 2, 2022.

Regards,

Samantha Burke
Engineering Clerk, ICl & Layouts

-
p
al e C t ra 55 John Street North, Hamilton, ON, L8R 3M8

utilities t 905.798.2971
alectrautilities.com

#

Discover the possibilities ST ST A
[F) (wr) (im)
LI S

At Alectra, the health and safety of our employees remains our highest priority and we have implemented
vaccination policies for all our worksites and offices. Effective November 12, 2021, all visitors and
contractors entering any Alectra worksite or facility must provide satisfactory proof of vaccination at
Security when requested. Couriers and deliveries are excluded. Please review our visitor vaccine policy.

From: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 3:52 PM

To: Samantha Burke <samantha.burke@alectrautilities.com>; Mark Jakubowski
<mark.jakubowski@alectrautilities.com>

Cc: Josipovic, Margaret <mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca>; Risi, Rosa <rrisi@stcatharines.ca>; Pusara, Jelena
<jpusara@stcatharines.ca>; Semple, Claire <csemple@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: 38 Elgin St, St. Catharines
NOT FROM ALECTRA! Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender

and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon,
Attached are the Notices of Hearing, Applications and sketches scheduled for the

Committee of Adjustment Hearing on August 24, 2022 @ 5pm.

If you have any comments, please forward them to us by Tuesday, August 16, 2022.
There are 13 properties in total.

1. 38 Elgin Street, Minor Variance, A-87/22 — 22 106666
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WilrikBandaMPlan, CPT, ACST(A)

Council and Committee Coordinator
Email:wbanda@stcatharines.ca

Tel: 905.688.5601 x1524 TTY:905.688.4TTY (4889)

Mail: PO Box 3012, 50 Church Street, St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2
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From: Vasko, Dennis <dvasko@stcatharines.ca>

Sent: Monday, August 8, 2022 9:13 AM

To: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: CofA Notices of Hearing - Wednesday, August 24, 2022

Hi Wilrik,
There are no concerns from our end in respect to closed landfills and these properties.

Dennis

DennisVasko

Fill Site Technician
Tel:905.688.5601 x2163

Email:dvasko@stcatharines.ca

€K s'. catharines

ow are you feeling?

Find mental health resources that can help.
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§§( St. Catharines Memorandum

To: Margaret Josipovic, Manager of Planning, PBS

Cc:

From: Amanda Knutson, Community Project & Development Planner, CRCS
Date: August 10, 2022

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Applications — August 24, 2022 Hearing

CRCS staff have reviewed the above-noted applications and offer the following
comments.

38 Elgin Street, Minor Variance, A-87/22 — 22 106666 (B. Stan, Planner)
CRCS continues to offer no objection to this revised application.

74 Rochelle Drive, Minor Variance, A-97/22 — 22106969 (S. Ritchie, Planner)
No objection.

51 Valerie Drive, Minor Variance, A-98/22 — 22107190 (E. Acs, Planner)
No objection.

401 Ontario Street, Minor Variance, A-99/22 — 22108607 (C. McEwan, Planner)
The applicant has submitted a landscape plan through the concurrent application for
site plan approval, which was found to be acceptable. While the landscape buffer in
question has been reduced in width, the landscape plan demonstrates that sufficient
planting materials and trees can be accommodated within it to buffer the parking area.
CRCS offers no objection to the requested minor variance for a reduced landscape
buffer width.

261 Scott Street, Consent, B-49/22 22108613

261A Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-100/22 — 22108620

261B Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-101/22 — 22108623 (M. Josipovic, Planner)
CRCS offers no objection to the requested consent to sever to permit each of the semi-
detached dwelling units to be individually conveyed, nor the requested minor variances.
No new development or expansion of existing parking areas is proposed. Should the
applications be approved, CRCS recommends that the following condition of consent be
imposed:

1. That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard
tree for each new lot, in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates
and Fees.



40 Benfield Drive, Minor Variance, A-102/22 — 22108626 (N. MacDonald, Planner)
The applicant has submitted a landscape plan through the concurrent application for
site plan approval, which was found to be acceptable. While the landscape buffer in
question has been reduced in width along a portion of the westerly lot line, the
landscape plan demonstrates that sufficient planting materials and trees can be
accommodated to buffer the proposed parking area. CRCS offers no objection to the
requested minor variance for a reduced landscape buffer width.

58 Dorchester Boulevard, Minor Variance, A-103/22 — 22108628 (No Planner
assigned)
No objection.

28 Highcourt Crescent, Minor Variance, A-104/22 — 22108630 (No Planner
assigned)
No objection.

41 Shoreline Drive, Minor Variance, A-105/22 — 22108633 (No Planner assigned)
No objection.

16 Melbourne Avenue, Minor Variance, A-106/22 — 22108635 (E. Acs, Planner)
No objection.

87 Richelieu Drive, Minor Variance, A-107/22 — 22108636 (B. Stan, Planner)
No objection.

172/ Niagara Street, Minor Variance, A-108/22 — 22108638 (B. Stan, Planner)

CRCS offers no objection to the requested minor variances, provided the applicant has
submitted sufficient evidence to confirm that the front yard parking area was legally
established. Staff is not confident that this is the case, given the existing curb cut does
not extend along the entirety of the lot frontage. If the parking area has not been legally
established, then CRCS recommends that the minor variances for increases in
maximum parking coverage and maximum parking area width be denied. Further, we
recommend that any approval of a reduction in lot frontage be conditional upon the
applicant being required to replace a portion of the front parking area with landscaped
open space in order to comply with the requirements of the Zoning By-law. We note that
the applicant has requested a reduction in the parking requirement from three spaces to
one, which directly conflicts with their request to recognize the existing parking area. In
any event, CRCS is supportive of a parking requirement reduction, provided it results in
an increase in landscaped open space in the front yard.

112 St. Augustine Drive, Minor Variance, A-109/22 — 22108661 (No Planner

assigned)
No objection.

Amanda Knutson



Community Project and Development Planner



( . Planning and Building Services
§§ St. Catharines Building and Development

MEMORANDUM
To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Wilrik Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Lou Grossi, Building Inspector |l
Planning and Building Services
Date: August 22, 2022
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Minor Variance — August 22, 2022 hearing

NO. ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-8722 38 Elgin Street

No comment

A-97/22 74 Rochelle Drive

That the applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official
for the City of St. Catharines that, as a result of the
proposed severance, that spatial separation requirements
for the glazed openings and type of construction for the
exposed building face of the existing dwelling facing north
on Part 1, meet the requirements of Subsection 9.10.14
and 9.10.15 of the 2012 Ontario Building Code as
applicable.

A-98/22 51 Valerie Drive

Be advised that a building permit is required to construct
the proposed accessory dwelling unit.

A-99/22 401 Ontario Street

Be advised that a building permit is required to construct
a residential / commercial mixed-use building.

A-100/22 | 261A Scott Street

No comment

A-101/22 |261B Scott Street

No comment




NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS
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A-108/22 | 172/ Niagara Street | No comment

A-109/22 | 112 Augustine Dr. Be advised that a building permit is required to construct

the proposed accessory dwelling unit.

T

Lou Grossi, Dipl. T. Arch, CBCO
Building Inspector Il
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CITY OF
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: August 19, 2022 Date of Meeting: August 24, 2022

Report Number: A-87/22 File: 22106666

Subject: 38 Elgin Street

Recommendation
That Application A-87/22 by Celina Javier, Christina Javier and Darren Javier, as outlined
in the Notice of Hearing, be approved.

Report
The Proposal

The applicants are seeking to operate a short-term rental within a detached dwelling on
a property that does not meet the minimum parking requirements for a short-term rental
license application. No new development is proposed with this application. The
applicants have applied to reduce the minimum parking requirement from three parking
spaces to one parking space. The variance outlined in the table below is required to
facilitate the proposal:

Variance | Provision Required Proposed

1 Minimum parking spaces per | 3 parking spaces 1 parking spaces
bedroom for Short-term
Rental

Location and Site Description
The subject property is on the east side of Elgin Street and north of Dalhousie Avenue.
The neighbourhood is residential with a variety of dwelling types.

The subject property is presently occupied by a detached dwelling.

Circulation of Application
This application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies. No
objections were received.

Report Page 1 of 4



Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential on Schedule E1.
Detached dwellings are permitted in this designation.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)
The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Traditional Neighbourhood (R2).
Detached dwellings are permitted in this zone.

Planning Analysis

The Zoning By-law requires a minimum of one parking space per bedroom for a short-
term rental. The applicants’ short-term rental has three bedrooms and therefore requests
a reduction in the minimum parking requirement from three parking spaces to one parking
space. No new development is proposed with this application. Requests to reduce parking
for short-term rental units are reviewed in the same manner that staff evaluate similar
requests to reduce residential parking. The application is evaluated against the four tests
established by Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act and relevant City policies.

The proposed parking reduction is being requested because there is only one parking
space in the driveway that meets the Zoning By-law’s parking space dimensions. The
parking space in the garage does not meet the required zoning width dimension as the
parking space is obstructed on two sides. While technically it is possible to park two cars
on the property, there is only one parking space that meets the City’s minimum parking
space requirement.

The applicants state that the property has two functional parking spaces. While the
applicants intend to continue using the driveway and garage for parking, the variance is
required for the applicants to operate a short-term rental on the property. The property is
well-served by public transit and is within walking and bikeable distance to a number of
community and commercial facilities. The application is considered minor in nature and
the reduced parking requirement is considered desirable for the appropriate use of the
subject lands.

The intent of the minimum parking requirement for short-term rentals of one space per
bedroom is to mitigate the impact of the short-term rental on neighbouring properties and
ensure there is an adequate supply of on-site parking to reduce reliance on on-street
parking. The subject property’s location being within walking distance of Lakeside Park
Beach, availability of public transportation and opportunities for active transportation
demonstrate that private vehicle ownership is not a pre-requisite for living at the property.
Similarly, guests staying at the short-term rental can access the site by public transit or
active transportation. Furthermore, there is an opportunity for parking on the subject
lands, despite the parking areas being deficient in size. Staff are satisfied that the
application is in keeping with the intent of the Zoning By-law.

Report Page 2 of 4



On-street parking is not restricted on Elgin Street. There are no time-of-use restrictions
or permit requirements for on-street parking in the neighbourhood. On-street parking is
available on a first-come-first-served basis, subject to the City’s parking by-law. While it
is the intent of the Zoning By-law to limit on-street parking, on-street parking is a legal
and available alternative in the neighbourhood.

Section 5.4.2 of the GCP outlines policies under which the reduction or elimination of
parking requirements may be considered. These are outlined below, together with a brief
evaluation of each.

The City may consider the reduction or the elimination of vehicular parking
requirements where:

i) shared parking is possible;
Shared parking is not proposed for this property.
ii) transit is readily available or where transit facilities are provided;

Transit is available with two bus routes on Main Street with daytime, evening and
weekend service available at a bus stop 160 metres from the subject lands.

iii) bicycle parking and facilities, or community facilities, are provided,;
The Zoning By-law does not require the provision of bicycle parking for detached
dwellings, nor short-term rentals. Notwithstanding, there is sufficient space on the

property to store bicycles, should guests choose to do so.

iv) land, beyond minimum requirements, is dedicated for safe active transportation
facilities and connectivity;

As a detached dwelling, this does not apply. Notwithstanding, the site is well
located to support active transportation opportunities.

v) land, beyond minimum requirements, is dedicated for greening and landscaping
initiatives.

As a detached dwelling, this does not apply.
Staff are satisfied that this application satisfies the criteria set out in the GCP for reducing

parking requirements. The proposal is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Official
Plan.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45 of The Planning Act, staff are of the
opinion that Application A-87/22 is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan

Report Page 3 of 4



and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate use of the
lands. Staff recommend approval of the Application.

Prepared by: Submitted by: Approved by:
6&[@ e il —
Dasha Litviniuc Brenda Stan Bruce Bellows

Student Planner Planner Senior Project Manager

Report Page 4 of 4



38 Elgin St, St, Catharines, ON L2N 5G7

e 38 Elgin house is a 3-bedroom single detached house.
e This is an application for a Minor Variance:

o For areduction in the required parking spaces to 1 instead of 3.

e Please see below:

o Site Plan, the Parking Management Plan and some pictures.

Site Plan
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Parking Management Plan

Property Line
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COMMENTS

74 Rochelle Drive
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From: S. Gabriel

Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 8:33 AM

To: Josipovic, Margaret <mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Minor Variance Application A-97/22 for 74 Rochelle Drive Plan 461 Lot 64

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Dear Margaret Josipovic,

| am writing this letter as | oppose the Minor Variance Application A-97/22 for 74 Rochelle Drive Plan
461 Lot 64 located in St. Catharines. | am opposed as this variance will allow for very little distance for
water runoff from the carport roof as well as the covered patio between 74 Rochelle Drive and 76
Rochelle Drive. What will be done to ensure that 76 Rochelle Drive is not flooded in their basement due
to going from a minimum interior side yard setback from 1.2 metres to 0.29 metres for the large carport
and from 1.2 metres to 0.6 metres for the covered porch? Is there any guarantee that the homeowner
will not take the carport and turn it into a garage at a later date as the carport appears to be wide
enough for a garage door? If you allow this to happen, you will be opening the door for others to do the
same thing. If this happens, what is the city of St. Catharines going to do to ensure that flooding does
not happen?

Please consider all parties involved such as the neighbours who are the ones that will have to live with
your decision!

Susan Gabriel

1 Gavin Drive

St. Catharines

Sent from Mail for Windows


mailto:mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca
https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986

To:

From:

CC:

Date:

Hearing Date:

Subject:

Memorandum

Wilrik Banda, ACST(A), Council and Committee Coordinator
Sean Ip, Development Engineering Technologist

City Committee of Adjustment Staff Members

August 9, 2022

August 24, 2022

Committee of Adjustment - Minor Variance Applications
38 Elgin Street — A-87/22

74 Rochelle Drive — A-97/22

51 Valerie Drive — A-98/22

401 Ontario Street — A-99/22

261A Scott Street — A-100/22

261B Scott Street — A-101/22

40 Benfield Drive — A-102/22

58 Dorchester Boulevard — A-103/22
28 Highcourt Crescent — A-104/22
41 Shoreline Drive — A-105/22

16 Melbourne Avenue — A-106/22
87 Richelieu Drive — A-107/22

1724 Niagara Street — A-108/22

112 St. Augustine Drive — A-109/22

Development Engineering have no comments or objections to the above noted
applications, subject to the following;

¢ All applicants must acknowledge that although minimum Zoning setbacks may be
reduced through Minor Variances, existing and additional widths greater than the
minimum may be required to accommodate and maintain access and storm
water conveyance, so as not to cause negative effects on subject and adjacent

properties; and,
e All applicants be advised that a Grading Plan, prepared by a Professional

Engineer or Ontario Land Surveyor, may be required as part of the submission
for a building permit application for those sites required to obtain a building

permit, but not subject to concurrent severance applications.

Prepared by:

G:\PBS-Building & Development\Development Correspondence\CofA\Minor Variances\2022\August 24, 2022\August 24, 2022 CofA MV DevEng Comments Memo to Planning.docx




§§( St. Catharines Memorandum

To: Wilrik Banda, Council and Committee Coordinator
Cc:

From: Steve Bittner, Transportation Technologist
Date: August 4, 2022

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Comments (August 24, 2022, Hearing)

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist



From: Vasko, Dennis <dvasko@stcatharines.ca>

Sent: Monday, August 8, 2022 9:13 AM

To: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: CofA Notices of Hearing - Wednesday, August 24, 2022

Hi Wilrik,
There are no concerns from our end in respect to closed landfills and these properties.

Dennis

DennisVasko

Fill Site Technician
Tel:905.688.5601 x2163

Email:dvasko@stcatharines.ca

€K s'. catharines

ow are you feeling?

Find mental health resources that can help.


mailto:dvasko@stcatharines.ca
mailto:wbanda@stcatharines.ca
tel:905.688.5601%20x2163
mailto:dvasko@stcatharines.ca
https://webforms.stcatharines.ca/Mental-Health/COVID-19

From: Network Info <network.Info@horizonutilities.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 9:29 AM

To: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Cc: Josipovic, Margaret <mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca>; Risi, Rosa <rrisi@stcatharines.ca>; Pusara, Jelena
<jpusara@stcatharines.ca>; Semple, Claire <csemple@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: August 2, 2022 applications

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning Wilrik,

Our office has no comments/conflicts with the remaining 12 applications that were submitted on
August 2, 2022.

Regards,

Samantha Burke
Engineering Clerk, ICl & Layouts

"
B
al e C t ra 55 John Street North, Hamilton, ON, L8R 3M8

utilities t 905.798.2971
alectrautilities.com

Discover the possibilities ST ST A
[F) (wr) (im)
LI S

At Alectra, the health and safety of our employees remains our highest priority and we have implemented
vaccination policies for all our worksites and offices. Effective November 12, 2021, all visitors and
contractors entering any Alectra worksite or facility must provide satisfactory proof of vaccination at
Security when requested. Couriers and deliveries are excluded. Please review our visitor vaccine policy.



http://www.alectrautilities.com/
https://alectrautilities.com/vaccine-policy
https://www.facebook.com/alectranews
http://www.twitter.com/alectranews
https://www.linkedin.com/company/alectra
mailto:csemple@stcatharines.ca
mailto:jpusara@stcatharines.ca
mailto:rrisi@stcatharines.ca
mailto:mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca
mailto:wbanda@stcatharines.ca
mailto:network.Info@horizonutilities.com

§§( St. Catharines Memorandum

To: Margaret Josipovic, Manager of Planning, PBS

Cc:

From: Amanda Knutson, Community Project & Development Planner, CRCS
Date: August 10, 2022

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Applications — August 24, 2022 Hearing

CRCS staff have reviewed the above-noted applications and offer the following
comments.

38 Elgin Street, Minor Variance, A-87/22 — 22 106666 (B. Stan, Planner)
CRCS continues to offer no objection to this revised application.

74 Rochelle Drive, Minor Variance, A-97/22 — 22106969 (S. Ritchie, Planner)
No objection.

51 Valerie Drive, Minor Variance, A-98/22 — 22107190 (E. Acs, Planner)
No objection.

401 Ontario Street, Minor Variance, A-99/22 — 22108607 (C. McEwan, Planner)
The applicant has submitted a landscape plan through the concurrent application for
site plan approval, which was found to be acceptable. While the landscape buffer in
question has been reduced in width, the landscape plan demonstrates that sufficient
planting materials and trees can be accommodated within it to buffer the parking area.
CRCS offers no objection to the requested minor variance for a reduced landscape
buffer width.

261 Scott Street, Consent, B-49/22 22108613

261A Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-100/22 — 22108620

261B Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-101/22 — 22108623 (M. Josipovic, Planner)
CRCS offers no objection to the requested consent to sever to permit each of the semi-
detached dwelling units to be individually conveyed, nor the requested minor variances.
No new development or expansion of existing parking areas is proposed. Should the
applications be approved, CRCS recommends that the following condition of consent be
imposed:

1. That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard
tree for each new lot, in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates
and Fees.



40 Benfield Drive, Minor Variance, A-102/22 — 22108626 (N. MacDonald, Planner)
The applicant has submitted a landscape plan through the concurrent application for
site plan approval, which was found to be acceptable. While the landscape buffer in
question has been reduced in width along a portion of the westerly lot line, the
landscape plan demonstrates that sufficient planting materials and trees can be
accommodated to buffer the proposed parking area. CRCS offers no objection to the
requested minor variance for a reduced landscape buffer width.

58 Dorchester Boulevard, Minor Variance, A-103/22 — 22108628 (No Planner
assigned)
No objection.

28 Highcourt Crescent, Minor Variance, A-104/22 — 22108630 (No Planner
assigned)
No objection.

41 Shoreline Drive, Minor Variance, A-105/22 — 22108633 (No Planner assigned)
No objection.

16 Melbourne Avenue, Minor Variance, A-106/22 — 22108635 (E. Acs, Planner)
No objection.

87 Richelieu Drive, Minor Variance, A-107/22 — 22108636 (B. Stan, Planner)
No objection.

172/ Niagara Street, Minor Variance, A-108/22 — 22108638 (B. Stan, Planner)

CRCS offers no objection to the requested minor variances, provided the applicant has
submitted sufficient evidence to confirm that the front yard parking area was legally
established. Staff is not confident that this is the case, given the existing curb cut does
not extend along the entirety of the lot frontage. If the parking area has not been legally
established, then CRCS recommends that the minor variances for increases in
maximum parking coverage and maximum parking area width be denied. Further, we
recommend that any approval of a reduction in lot frontage be conditional upon the
applicant being required to replace a portion of the front parking area with landscaped
open space in order to comply with the requirements of the Zoning By-law. We note that
the applicant has requested a reduction in the parking requirement from three spaces to
one, which directly conflicts with their request to recognize the existing parking area. In
any event, CRCS is supportive of a parking requirement reduction, provided it results in
an increase in landscaped open space in the front yard.

112 St. Augustine Drive, Minor Variance, A-109/22 — 22108661 (No Planner

assigned)
No objection.

Amanda Knutson



Community Project and Development Planner



( . Planning and Building Services
§§ St. Catharines Building and Development

MEMORANDUM
To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Wilrik Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Lou Grossi, Building Inspector |l
Planning and Building Services
Date: August 22, 2022
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Minor Variance — August 22, 2022 hearing

NO. ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-8722 38 Elgin Street

No comment

A-97/22 74 Rochelle Drive

That the applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official
for the City of St. Catharines that, as a result of the
proposed severance, that spatial separation requirements
for the glazed openings and type of construction for the
exposed building face of the existing dwelling facing north
on Part 1, meet the requirements of Subsection 9.10.14
and 9.10.15 of the 2012 Ontario Building Code as
applicable.

A-98/22 51 Valerie Drive

Be advised that a building permit is required to construct
the proposed accessory dwelling unit.

A-99/22 401 Ontario Street

Be advised that a building permit is required to construct
a residential / commercial mixed-use building.

A-100/22 | 261A Scott Street

No comment

A-101/22 |261B Scott Street

No comment
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A-108/22 | 172/ Niagara Street | No comment

A-109/22 | 112 Augustine Dr. Be advised that a building permit is required to construct

the proposed accessory dwelling unit.

T

Lou Grossi, Dipl. T. Arch, CBCO
Building Inspector Il




)

CITY OF
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: August 17, 2022 Date of Meeting: August 24, 2022

Report Number: A-97/22 File: 22106969

Subject: 74 Rochelle Drive

Recommendation

That Application A-97/22 submitted by Sharon Carniello, as outlined in the Notice of
Hearing, be approved.

Report

The Proposal

Application A-97/22 seeks relief from the City of St. Catharines’ Zoning By-law 2013-
283, as amended, to construct a carport over the existing driveway. The Applicant
proposes to reduce the interior side yard setback to the carport, as outlined in the table
below.

Variance | Provision Required Proposed
1 Minimum interior side yard 1.2m 0.29m
setback

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the east side of Rochelle Drive, south of Linwell Road.
The surrounding neighbourhood is low density residential and primarily comprised of
detached dwellings. The subject property is presently occupied by a detached dwelling.

Circulation of Application
This Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies. No
objections were received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential on Schedule E3.
Detached dwellings, including a carport, are permitted within this designation.

Report Page 1 of 3



Zoning By-law (2013-283)
The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Suburban Neighbourhood (R1).
Detached dwellings, including a carport, are a permitted use in this zone.

Planning Analysis

Application A-97/22 seeks to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback from 1.2
metres to 0.29 metres to facilitate the construction of a carport as an addition to the
existing detached dwelling. The proposed unenclosed carport will be built over the
existing driveway within the lot’s interior side yard.

The City of St. Catharines’ Zoning By-law 2013-283 requires a 1.2 metre interior side yard
setback to a detached dwelling, including carport, in the R1 zone. This provision is
intended to provide a buffer between structures on adjacent properties to ensure safety
and privacy, to support onsite drainage and access to rear yards, and to ensure that the
massing of a dwelling does not overwhelm adjacent properties. Part D, Section 7.1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) states that development and redevelopment shall have regard
for the integration of compatible building scale, massing, height, setbacks, orientation and
facades with adjacent buildings, properties and the surrounding neighbourhood. It also
states that development or redevelopment shall minimize adverse impacts on adjacent
properties in regard to privacy and views.

The proposed carport is an unenclosed addition to the dwelling and is in line with the
existing driveway. In the opinion of staff, the location and nature of the carport provides
an adequate buffer between the adjacent property line and will not result in safety or
privacy concerns. Given the proposed carport will be built on the existing concrete
driveway, it is unlikely to negatively impact onsite drainage. Access to the rear yard will
remain possible through the carport addition as it is open on three sides. The existing
dwelling and proposed carport complies with other current zoning requirements, including
maximum total lot coverage, maximum building height and minimum landscaped open
space. These provisions are to ensure the dwelling has appropriate scale and massing,
the property has adequate amenity space, and development does not overwhelm the lot,
reflecting the GCP policies noted above. The surrounding neighbourhood is largely
comprised of detached dwellings, many of which have sheds or garages. The proposed
carport to the detached dwelling aligns with the use and character of properties within the
neighbourhood and would not negatively impact the streetscape.

As such, staff find that the Application is minor in nature, is desirable for the appropriate
use of the lands, and meets the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45 of The Planning Act, staff are of the
opinion that Application A-97/22 is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan
and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate use of the
lands. Staff recommend approval of the Application.

Report Page 2 of 3



Prepared by: Submitted by: Approved by:

BB et
Dasha Litviniuc Natasha MacDonald Bruce Bellows
Student Planner Planner | Senior Project Manager
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§§( St. Catharines

File No. 22 107190

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

COMMENTS

51 Valerie Drive

DATE OF HEARING:
August 24, 2022

PO Box 3012, 50 Church §t., St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2
Tel: 905.688.5600 | TTY: 905.688.4889 | www.stcatharines.ca



( . Planning and Building Services
§§ St. Catharines Building and Development

MEMORANDUM
To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Wilrik Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Lou Grossi, Building Inspector |l
Planning and Building Services
Date: August 22, 2022
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Minor Variance — August 22, 2022 hearing

NO. ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-8722 38 Elgin Street

No comment

A-97/22 74 Rochelle Drive

That the applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official
for the City of St. Catharines that, as a result of the
proposed severance, that spatial separation requirements
for the glazed openings and type of construction for the
exposed building face of the existing dwelling facing north
on Part 1, meet the requirements of Subsection 9.10.14
and 9.10.15 of the 2012 Ontario Building Code as
applicable.

A-98/22 51 Valerie Drive

Be advised that a building permit is required to construct
the proposed accessory dwelling unit.

A-99/22 401 Ontario Street

Be advised that a building permit is required to construct
a residential / commercial mixed-use building.

A-100/22 | 261A Scott Street

No comment

A-101/22 |261B Scott Street

No comment




NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS
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A-108/22 | 172/ Niagara Street | No comment

A-109/22 | 112 Augustine Dr. Be advised that a building permit is required to construct

the proposed accessory dwelling unit.

T

Lou Grossi, Dipl. T. Arch, CBCO
Building Inspector Il




To:

From:

CC:

Date:

Hearing Date:

Subject:

Memorandum

Wilrik Banda, ACST(A), Council and Committee Coordinator
Sean Ip, Development Engineering Technologist

City Committee of Adjustment Staff Members

August 9, 2022

August 24, 2022

Committee of Adjustment - Minor Variance Applications
38 Elgin Street — A-87/22

74 Rochelle Drive — A-97/22

51 Valerie Drive — A-98/22

401 Ontario Street — A-99/22

261A Scott Street — A-100/22

261B Scott Street — A-101/22

40 Benfield Drive — A-102/22

58 Dorchester Boulevard — A-103/22
28 Highcourt Crescent — A-104/22
41 Shoreline Drive — A-105/22

16 Melbourne Avenue — A-106/22
87 Richelieu Drive — A-107/22

1724 Niagara Street — A-108/22

112 St. Augustine Drive — A-109/22

Development Engineering have no comments or objections to the above noted
applications, subject to the following;

¢ All applicants must acknowledge that although minimum Zoning setbacks may be
reduced through Minor Variances, existing and additional widths greater than the
minimum may be required to accommodate and maintain access and storm
water conveyance, so as not to cause negative effects on subject and adjacent

properties; and,
e All applicants be advised that a Grading Plan, prepared by a Professional

Engineer or Ontario Land Surveyor, may be required as part of the submission
for a building permit application for those sites required to obtain a building

permit, but not subject to concurrent severance applications.

Prepared by:

G:\PBS-Building & Development\Development Correspondence\CofA\Minor Variances\2022\August 24, 2022\August 24, 2022 CofA MV DevEng Comments Memo to Planning.docx




§§( St. Catharines Memorandum

To: Wilrik Banda, Council and Committee Coordinator
Cc:

From: Steve Bittner, Transportation Technologist
Date: August 4, 2022

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Comments (August 24, 2022, Hearing)

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist



From: Vasko, Dennis <dvasko@stcatharines.ca>

Sent: Monday, August 8, 2022 9:13 AM

To: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: CofA Notices of Hearing - Wednesday, August 24, 2022

Hi Wilrik,
There are no concerns from our end in respect to closed landfills and these properties.

Dennis

DennisVasko

Fill Site Technician
Tel:905.688.5601 x2163
Email:dvasko@stcatharines.ca

’ST.CO’thrInes LS/

ow are you feeling?

"Find mental health resources that can help.

From: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 6:28 PM

To: Vasko, Dennis <dvasko@stcatharines.ca>

Cc: Josipovic, Margaret <mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca>; Risi, Rosa <rrisi@stcatharines.ca>; Pusara, Jelena
<jpusara@stcatharines.ca>; Semple, Claire <csemple@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: CofA Notices of Hearing - Wednesday, August 24, 2022

Good afternoon,

Attached please find the links to the following applications that includes the Notice of
Hearing, application, justification report and sketches scheduled for the Wednesday,
August 24, 2022 Hearing @ 5pm.

If you have any comments, please forward them to us by Friday, Auqust 12,

2022.
Good Afternoon Committee Chair & Members:
Attached are the July 27, 2022 Notices of Decision for your information.

Below are the links to the notices, applications and sketches for the August 24, 2022
Committee of Hearing. The packages will be delivered to you in the near future.

1. 38 Elgin Street, Minor Variance, A-87/22 — 22 106666
2. 74 Rochelle Drive, Minor Variance, A-97/22 — 22106969

3. 51 Valerie Drive, Minor Variance, A-98/22 — 22107190


mailto:dvasko@stcatharines.ca
mailto:wbanda@stcatharines.ca
tel:905.688.5601%20x2163
mailto:dvasko@stcatharines.ca
mailto:wbanda@stcatharines.ca
mailto:dvasko@stcatharines.ca
mailto:mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca
mailto:rrisi@stcatharines.ca
mailto:jpusara@stcatharines.ca
mailto:csemple@stcatharines.ca
https://webforms.stcatharines.ca/Mental-Health/COVID-19

4. 401 Ontario Street, Minor Variance, A-99/22 — 22108607
5. 261 Scott Street, Consent, B-49/22 22108613
261A Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-100/22 — 22108620
261B Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-101/22 — 22108623

6. 40 Benfield Drive, Minor Variance, A-102/22 — 22108626

7. 58 Dorchester Boulevard, Minor Variance, A-103/22 — 22108628

8. 28 Highcourt Crescent, Minor Variance, A-104/22 — 22108630

9. 41 Shoreline Drive, Minor Variance, A-105/22 — 22108633

10.16 Melbourne Avenue, Minor Variance, A-106/22 — 22108635
Included as an attachment.

11.87 Richelieu Drive, Minor Variance, A-107/22 — 22108636
12.172/ Niagara Street, Minor Variance, A-108/22 — 22108638

13.112 St. Augustine Drive, Minor Variance, A-109/22 - 22108661

WilrikBandaMPlan, CPT, ACST(A)

Council and Committee Coordinator
Tel:905.688.5601 x1524

Email:wbanda@stcatharines.ca

’ST.Co’rhorines ; :
ow are you feeling?

"Find mental health resources that can help.



tel:905.688.5601%20x1524
mailto:wbanda@stcatharines.ca
https://webforms.stcatharines.ca/Mental-Health/COVID-19

From: Network Info <network.Info@horizonutilities.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 9:29 AM

To: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Cc: Josipovic, Margaret <mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca>; Risi, Rosa <rrisi@stcatharines.ca>; Pusara, Jelena
<jpusara@stcatharines.ca>; Semple, Claire <csemple@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: August 2, 2022 applications

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning Wilrik,

Our office has no comments/conflicts with the remaining 12 applications that were submitted on
August 2, 2022.

Regards,

Samantha Burke
Engineering Clerk, ICl & Layouts

"
B
al e C t ra 55 John Street North, Hamilton, ON, L8R 3M8

utilities t 905.798.2971
alectrautilities.com

Discover the possibilities ST ST A
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At Alectra, the health and safety of our employees remains our highest priority and we have implemented
vaccination policies for all our worksites and offices. Effective November 12, 2021, all visitors and
contractors entering any Alectra worksite or facility must provide satisfactory proof of vaccination at
Security when requested. Couriers and deliveries are excluded. Please review our visitor vaccine policy.
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https://alectrautilities.com/vaccine-policy
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§§( St. Catharines Memorandum

To: Margaret Josipovic, Manager of Planning, PBS

Cc:

From: Amanda Knutson, Community Project & Development Planner, CRCS
Date: August 10, 2022

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Applications — August 24, 2022 Hearing

CRCS staff have reviewed the above-noted applications and offer the following
comments.

38 Elgin Street, Minor Variance, A-87/22 — 22 106666 (B. Stan, Planner)
CRCS continues to offer no objection to this revised application.

74 Rochelle Drive, Minor Variance, A-97/22 — 22106969 (S. Ritchie, Planner)
No objection.

51 Valerie Drive, Minor Variance, A-98/22 — 22107190 (E. Acs, Planner)
No objection.

401 Ontario Street, Minor Variance, A-99/22 — 22108607 (C. McEwan, Planner)
The applicant has submitted a landscape plan through the concurrent application for
site plan approval, which was found to be acceptable. While the landscape buffer in
question has been reduced in width, the landscape plan demonstrates that sufficient
planting materials and trees can be accommodated within it to buffer the parking area.
CRCS offers no objection to the requested minor variance for a reduced landscape
buffer width.

261 Scott Street, Consent, B-49/22 22108613

261A Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-100/22 — 22108620

261B Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-101/22 — 22108623 (M. Josipovic, Planner)
CRCS offers no objection to the requested consent to sever to permit each of the semi-
detached dwelling units to be individually conveyed, nor the requested minor variances.
No new development or expansion of existing parking areas is proposed. Should the
applications be approved, CRCS recommends that the following condition of consent be
imposed:

1. That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard
tree for each new lot, in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates
and Fees.



40 Benfield Drive, Minor Variance, A-102/22 — 22108626 (N. MacDonald, Planner)
The applicant has submitted a landscape plan through the concurrent application for
site plan approval, which was found to be acceptable. While the landscape buffer in
question has been reduced in width along a portion of the westerly lot line, the
landscape plan demonstrates that sufficient planting materials and trees can be
accommodated to buffer the proposed parking area. CRCS offers no objection to the
requested minor variance for a reduced landscape buffer width.

58 Dorchester Boulevard, Minor Variance, A-103/22 — 22108628 (No Planner
assigned)
No objection.

28 Highcourt Crescent, Minor Variance, A-104/22 — 22108630 (No Planner
assigned)
No objection.

41 Shoreline Drive, Minor Variance, A-105/22 — 22108633 (No Planner assigned)
No objection.

16 Melbourne Avenue, Minor Variance, A-106/22 — 22108635 (E. Acs, Planner)
No objection.

87 Richelieu Drive, Minor Variance, A-107/22 — 22108636 (B. Stan, Planner)
No objection.

172/ Niagara Street, Minor Variance, A-108/22 — 22108638 (B. Stan, Planner)

CRCS offers no objection to the requested minor variances, provided the applicant has
submitted sufficient evidence to confirm that the front yard parking area was legally
established. Staff is not confident that this is the case, given the existing curb cut does
not extend along the entirety of the lot frontage. If the parking area has not been legally
established, then CRCS recommends that the minor variances for increases in
maximum parking coverage and maximum parking area width be denied. Further, we
recommend that any approval of a reduction in lot frontage be conditional upon the
applicant being required to replace a portion of the front parking area with landscaped
open space in order to comply with the requirements of the Zoning By-law. We note that
the applicant has requested a reduction in the parking requirement from three spaces to
one, which directly conflicts with their request to recognize the existing parking area. In
any event, CRCS is supportive of a parking requirement reduction, provided it results in
an increase in landscaped open space in the front yard.

112 St. Augustine Drive, Minor Variance, A-109/22 — 22108661 (No Planner

assigned)
No objection.

Amanda Knutson



Community Project and Development Planner



CITY OF
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: August 19, 2022 Date of Meeting: August 24, 2022

Report Number: A-98/22 File: 22107190

Subject: 51 Valerie Drive

Recommendation
That Application A-98/22 submitted by Adrian Zuleta, as outlined in the Notice of Hearing,
be approved.

Report

The Proposal

Application A-08/22 seeks relief from certain provisions of the City of St. Catharines By-
law 2013-283, as amended, to facilitate the construction of a second-storey addition over
an existing attached garage, and establishment of an interior accessory dwelling unit
withing the addition. The requested variances are outlined in the table below:

Variance | Provision Required Proposed
1 Maximum floor area of an 60 m? 70.17 m?
interior accessory dwelling
unit
2 Minimum interior side yard 1.2m Om

setback to a platform
structure between 0.15
metres and 0.6 metres in
height

3 Minimum rear yard setback 45m 1.81m
to a platform structure with a
height above grade 1.2
metres or greater

4 Minimum rear yard setback 7.5m 1.22m
for the second-storey
addition

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the southwest corner of Valerie Drive and Brian
Avenue. The surrounding neighbourhood is residential with primarily low-density
detached dwelling types.
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The subject property is presently occupied by a detached dwelling, platform structures
and an accessory structure.

Circulation of Application
This Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no
objections were received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential on Schedule ES8.
Detached dwellings and accessory apartments thereto are permitted in this designation.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)
The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential - Suburban Neighbourhood (R1).
Detached dwellings and accessory apartments thereto are permitted in this zone.

Planning Analysis

Variance 1

Zoning By-law 2013-283 permits one interior accessory dwelling unit in any detached
dwelling unit provided the unit has a floor area not greater than 60 square metres or 40
per cent of the overall floor area, whichever is less. The applicant is requesting an
increase in floor area from 60 to 70.17 square metres, which would allow for the
construction of an interior accessory dwelling unit as a second-storey addition over an
existing attached garage.

The intent of the size limitations is, in part, to ensure that the interior accessory dwelling
unit is subordinate in terms of its scale and relationship to the primary dwelling unit.
Although slightly larger than what the Zoning By-Law permits, the accessory dwelling unit
is secondary in size to the principal ground floor unit, and less than 40% of the area of
the floor area of the overall dwelling, maintaining the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
Law. The subject property meets all other zoning provisions in consideration of the interior
accessory dwelling unit, including parking.

Staff consider the requested increase in maximum floor area for an interior accessory
dwelling unit from 60 square metres to 70.17 square metres to be minor in nature. The
additional 10.17 square metres in living area does not create any additional impact on the
surrounding neighbourhood. The second-floor addition for the purpose of an accessory
dwelling unit will not negatively impact the streetscape, as the neighbourhood comprises
of variety of properties with 1, 12 and 2 storey dwellings.

Part B, Section 2.3.3.5(iv) of the Garden City Plan (Official Plan) provides that new

housing will be encouraged to support housing diversity for a range of life stages,
incomes, and ages to promote social inclusion, reduce isolation, and promote affordable
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housing opportunities. The proposed interior accessory dwelling unit contributes to the
range of dwelling types within the city and supports the increased provision of attainable
housing opportunities. As such, Staff find that this application meets the general intent of
the Official Plan and is desirable of the appropriate use of the land. Staff recommend
approval of Variance 1.

Variance 2

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a 1.2 metre minimum setback from the interior side
yard to platform structures, such as porches and decks, that are less than 0.6 metres in
height. The applicant is seeking a relief from the City’s by-law to recognize the existing
platform structure with a setback of 0 metres from the interior side yard lot line. The
provision is intended to ensure the platform structure does not overwhelm the yard and
to maintain a degree of separation from neighbouring properties, thereby mitigating
safety, privacy, and overlook concerns.

The Applicant is requesting a reduction to the minimum interior side yard setback from
1.2 metres to 0 metres for the existing platform structure along the south property line
that is less than 0.6m above grade. The deck functions as a part of the amenity space on
the property. There is an existing wood panelled fence along the lot line that encloses the
platform structure, mitigating any potential adverse impacts on privacy to the
neighbouring lot. Staff find this variance to be minor in nature, desirable for the
appropriate use of the lands, and meets the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning
By-law. Staff recommend that Variance 2 be approved.

Variance 3

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a 4.5 metre minimum setback from the rear lot line
to platform structures, such as porches and decks, that are 1.2 metres in height or greater
above grade. The applicant is seeking a relief from the City’s by-law to construct a
proposed platform structure with a setback of 1.81 metres from the rear lot line. The intent
of the Zoning By-law for a rear yard setback for a platform structure of this height is, in
part, to maintain adequate separation and buffering from neighbouring properties, and to
minimize overlook and privacy impacts.

The existing detached dwelling faces Valerie Drive, while the zoning by-law defines Brain
Avenue as the front of this property. The technical rear yard is therefore functioning as
interior side yard, which typically requires a 1.2 metre setback for platform structures over
1.2 metres above grade. The proposed 1.81 metre setback is considered appropriate and
adequate spacing from the proposed platform structure to the neighbouring lot. The
reduced rear yard setback is considered to be in keeping with the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law.

The proposed platform structure will make use of existing space to provide outdoor
amenity area for the upstairs unit, while maintaining adequate compatibility with the
neighbouring properties. As such, the variance is considered desirable for the appropriate
development of the lands, ad is considered minor in nature.
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Variance 4

Zoning By-law 2013-283 requires a setback of 7.5 metres from the rear lot line to the
dwelling. The intention of the rear yard setback in the Zoning By-law, based on
development policies in Section 7.1 of the Official Plan, is to ensure adequate amenity
space is provided on a property, to maintain adequate separation distance and buffering
between neighbouring properties, to minimize overlook and privacy impacts, and to
provide sufficient space for property maintenance and stormwater management.

Application A-98/22 requests a reduction of the minimum rear yard setback from 7.5
metres to 1.22 metres for the proposed second-storey addition over the existing attached
garage. The existing rear yard setback to the first story is 1.22 metres to the attached
garage, and the applicant has requested to construct a second storey on the same
footprint as the first storey garage.

As stated in the analysis of Variance 3, the existing detached dwelling faces Valerie Drive,
while the zoning by-law defines Brain Avenue as the front of this property. The technical
rear yard is therefore functioning as an interior side yard, which typically requires a 1.2
metre setback to a dwelling. The proposed 1.22 metre setback is considered appropriate
and adequate spacing from the dwelling to the neighbouring lot. The functional amenity
space is located to the south of the dwelling and is not compromised by the proposed
second storey addition. The reduced rear yard setback is considered to be in keeping
with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law.

By adding a second-storey addition over the existing attached garage, the owners are
able to modestly increase the amount of indoor space on their property without any
substantial alterations or new encroachments into existing yards. As such, the variance
is considered desirable for the appropriate development of the lands, ad is considered
minor in nature.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45 of The Planning Act, staff are of the
opinion that Application A-98/22 is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan
and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate use and
development of the lands. Staff recommend approval of the Application.

Prepared by: Submitted by: Approved by:

Dasha Litviniuc Charlotte McEwan Bruce Bellows
Student Planner Planner | Senior Project Manager
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ENG. NOTES: SITE PLAN
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55 VALERIE DRIVE

UNIT #2 AREA CALCULATION:
STAIRWELL (FIRST FLOOR):
A= 98.14 SQFT. OR 9.12 M2

LIVING SPACE (SECOND FLOOR):

A= 657.17SQFT. OR 61.05 M2
UNIT#2 TOTAL AREA:

A.UNIT#2=751.31 SQFT. OR 70.17 M2

PROJECT SUMMARY

UNIT#1 = 1844.36 SQFT. OR 171.34 M2

- STAIRWELL= 98.14 SQFT. OR 9.12 M2

+UNIT#2 = 751.31 SQFT. OR 70.17 M2
% OF MAIN UNIT = 36.76%

TOTAL = 2497.53 SQFT. OR 232.02 M2
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§§( St. Catharines

File No. 22 108607

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

COMMENTS

401 Ontario Street

DATE OF HEARING:
August 24, 2022

PO Box 3012, 50 Church §t., St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2
Tel: 905.688.5600 | TTY: 905.688.4889 | www.stcatharines.ca



( . Planning and Building Services
§§ St. Catharines Building and Development

MEMORANDUM
To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Wilrik Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Lou Grossi, Building Inspector |l
Planning and Building Services
Date: August 22, 2022
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Minor Variance — August 22, 2022 hearing

NO. ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-8722 38 Elgin Street

No comment

A-97/22 74 Rochelle Drive

That the applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official
for the City of St. Catharines that, as a result of the
proposed severance, that spatial separation requirements
for the glazed openings and type of construction for the
exposed building face of the existing dwelling facing north
on Part 1, meet the requirements of Subsection 9.10.14
and 9.10.15 of the 2012 Ontario Building Code as
applicable.

A-98/22 51 Valerie Drive

Be advised that a building permit is required to construct
the proposed accessory dwelling unit.

A-99/22 401 Ontario Street

Be advised that a building permit is required to construct
a residential / commercial mixed-use building.

A-100/22 | 261A Scott Street

No comment

A-101/22 |261B Scott Street

No comment
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A-108/22 | 172/ Niagara Street | No comment

A-109/22 | 112 Augustine Dr. Be advised that a building permit is required to construct

the proposed accessory dwelling unit.

T

Lou Grossi, Dipl. T. Arch, CBCO
Building Inspector Il




To:

From:

CC:

Date:

Hearing Date:

Subject:

Memorandum

Wilrik Banda, ACST(A), Council and Committee Coordinator
Sean Ip, Development Engineering Technologist

City Committee of Adjustment Staff Members

August 9, 2022

August 24, 2022

Committee of Adjustment - Minor Variance Applications
38 Elgin Street — A-87/22

74 Rochelle Drive — A-97/22

51 Valerie Drive — A-98/22

401 Ontario Street — A-99/22

261A Scott Street — A-100/22

261B Scott Street — A-101/22

40 Benfield Drive — A-102/22

58 Dorchester Boulevard — A-103/22
28 Highcourt Crescent — A-104/22
41 Shoreline Drive — A-105/22

16 Melbourne Avenue — A-106/22
87 Richelieu Drive — A-107/22

1724 Niagara Street — A-108/22

112 St. Augustine Drive — A-109/22

Development Engineering have no comments or objections to the above noted
applications, subject to the following;

¢ All applicants must acknowledge that although minimum Zoning setbacks may be
reduced through Minor Variances, existing and additional widths greater than the
minimum may be required to accommodate and maintain access and storm
water conveyance, so as not to cause negative effects on subject and adjacent

properties; and,
e All applicants be advised that a Grading Plan, prepared by a Professional

Engineer or Ontario Land Surveyor, may be required as part of the submission
for a building permit application for those sites required to obtain a building

permit, but not subject to concurrent severance applications.

Prepared by:

G:\PBS-Building & Development\Development Correspondence\CofA\Minor Variances\2022\August 24, 2022\August 24, 2022 CofA MV DevEng Comments Memo to Planning.docx




From: Network Info <network.Info@horizonutilities.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 9:29 AM

To: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Cc: Josipovic, Margaret <mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca>; Risi, Rosa <rrisi@stcatharines.ca>; Pusara, Jelena
<jpusara@stcatharines.ca>; Semple, Claire <csemple@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: August 2, 2022 applications

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning Wilrik,

Our office has no comments/conflicts with the remaining 12 applications that were submitted on
August 2, 2022.

Regards,

Samantha Burke
Engineering Clerk, ICl & Layouts

"
B
al e C t ra 55 John Street North, Hamilton, ON, L8R 3M8

utilities t 905.798.2971
alectrautilities.com

Discover the possibilities ST ST A
[F) (wr) (im)
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At Alectra, the health and safety of our employees remains our highest priority and we have implemented
vaccination policies for all our worksites and offices. Effective November 12, 2021, all visitors and
contractors entering any Alectra worksite or facility must provide satisfactory proof of vaccination at
Security when requested. Couriers and deliveries are excluded. Please review our visitor vaccine policy.



http://www.alectrautilities.com/
https://alectrautilities.com/vaccine-policy
https://www.facebook.com/alectranews
http://www.twitter.com/alectranews
https://www.linkedin.com/company/alectra
mailto:csemple@stcatharines.ca
mailto:jpusara@stcatharines.ca
mailto:rrisi@stcatharines.ca
mailto:mjosipovic@stcatharines.ca
mailto:wbanda@stcatharines.ca
mailto:network.Info@horizonutilities.com

From: Vasko, Dennis <dvasko@stcatharines.ca>

Sent: Monday, August 8, 2022 9:13 AM

To: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: CofA Notices of Hearing - Wednesday, August 24, 2022

Hi Wilrik,
There are no concerns from our end in respect to closed landfills and these properties.

Dennis

DennisVasko

Fill Site Technician
Tel:905.688.5601 x2163

Email:dvasko@stcatharines.ca

€K s'. catharines

ow are you feeling?

Find mental health resources that can help.


mailto:dvasko@stcatharines.ca
mailto:wbanda@stcatharines.ca
tel:905.688.5601%20x2163
mailto:dvasko@stcatharines.ca
https://webforms.stcatharines.ca/Mental-Health/COVID-19

§§( St. Catharines Memorandum

To: Wilrik Banda, Council and Committee Coordinator
Cc:

From: Steve Bittner, Transportation Technologist
Date: August 4, 2022

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Comments (August 24, 2022, Hearing)

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist



§§( St. Catharines Memorandum

To: Margaret Josipovic, Manager of Planning, PBS

Cc:

From: Amanda Knutson, Community Project & Development Planner, CRCS
Date: August 10, 2022

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Applications — August 24, 2022 Hearing

CRCS staff have reviewed the above-noted applications and offer the following
comments.

38 Elgin Street, Minor Variance, A-87/22 — 22 106666 (B. Stan, Planner)
CRCS continues to offer no objection to this revised application.

74 Rochelle Drive, Minor Variance, A-97/22 — 22106969 (S. Ritchie, Planner)
No objection.

51 Valerie Drive, Minor Variance, A-98/22 — 22107190 (E. Acs, Planner)
No objection.

401 Ontario Street, Minor Variance, A-99/22 — 22108607 (C. McEwan, Planner)
The applicant has submitted a landscape plan through the concurrent application for
site plan approval, which was found to be acceptable. While the landscape buffer in
question has been reduced in width, the landscape plan demonstrates that sufficient
planting materials and trees can be accommodated within it to buffer the parking area.
CRCS offers no objection to the requested minor variance for a reduced landscape
buffer width.

261 Scott Street, Consent, B-49/22 22108613

261A Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-100/22 — 22108620

261B Scott Street, Minor Variance, A-101/22 — 22108623 (M. Josipovic, Planner)
CRCS offers no objection to the requested consent to sever to permit each of the semi-
detached dwelling units to be individually conveyed, nor the requested minor variances.
No new development or expansion of existing parking areas is proposed. Should the
applications be approved, CRCS recommends that the following condition of consent be
imposed:

1. That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard
tree for each new lot, in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates
and Fees.



40 Benfield Drive, Minor Variance, A-102/22 — 22108626 (N. MacDonald, Planner)
The applicant has submitted a landscape plan through the concurrent application for
site plan approval, which was found to be acceptable. While the landscape buffer in
question has been reduced in width along a portion of the westerly lot line, the
landscape plan demonstrates that sufficient planting materials and trees can be
accommodated to buffer the proposed parking area. CRCS offers no objection to the
requested minor variance for a reduced landscape buffer width.

58 Dorchester Boulevard, Minor Variance, A-103/22 — 22108628 (No Planner
assigned)
No objection.

28 Highcourt Crescent, Minor Variance, A-104/22 — 22108630 (No Planner
assigned)
No objection.

41 Shoreline Drive, Minor Variance, A-105/22 — 22108633 (No Planner assigned)
No objection.

16 Melbourne Avenue, Minor Variance, A-106/22 — 22108635 (E. Acs, Planner)
No objection.

87 Richelieu Drive, Minor Variance, A-107/22 — 22108636 (B. Stan, Planner)
No objection.

172/ Niagara Street, Minor Variance, A-108/22 — 22108638 (B. Stan, Planner)

CRCS offers no objection to the requested minor variances, provided the applicant has
submitted sufficient evidence to confirm that the front yard parking area was legally
established. Staff is not confident that this is the case, given the existing curb cut does
not extend along the entirety of the lot frontage. If the parking area has not been legally
established, then CRCS recommends that the minor variances for increases in
maximum parking coverage and maximum parking area width be denied. Further, we
recommend that any approval of a reduction in lot frontage be conditional upon the
applicant being required to replace a portion of the front parking area with landscaped
open space in order to comply with the requirements of the Zoning By-law. We note that
the applicant has requested a reduction in the parking requirement from three spaces to
one, which directly conflicts with their request to recognize the existing parking area. In
any event, CRCS is supportive of a parking requirement reduction, provided it results in
an increase in landscaped open space in the front yard.

112 St. Augustine Drive, Minor Variance, A-109/22 — 22108661 (No Planner

assigned)
No objection.

Amanda Knutson



Community Project and Development Planner
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CITY OF
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: August 19, 2022 Date of Meeting: August 24, 2022

Report Number: A-99/22 File: 22108607

Subject: 401 Ontario Street

Recommendation
That Application A-99/22 submitted by 401 Ontario Street Inc., as outlined in the Notice
of Hearing, be approved.

Report

Background

In 2021, Application A-12/21 was approved by the Committee of Adjustment for the
subject property to increase the total gross leasable floor area (GLFA) for non-
commercial uses on the site from 40% to 100%. The variance was requested to
facilitate the construction of a mixed-use building consisting of a dental office (ground
floor) and two residential apartments (2nd floor). The site is undergoing a concurrent
Site Plan application review.

The Proposal

Application A-08/22 seeks relief from the City’s Zoning By-law 2013-283, as amended, to
facilitate the proposed construction of a surface parking area containing 17 parking
spaces for the two storey mixed use office/residential building. The variance required to
facilitate the proposal is outlined in the table below.

Variance | Provision Required Proposed
1 Minimum landscape buffer 3.0m 1.06 m
for a parking area with 5 to
20 parking spaces for a lot
line abutting a residential or
institutional zone

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the west side of Ontario Street and north of Cecil Street.
The surrounding uses include Alzheimer Society of Niagara Region and Linhaven Long-
term Care to the north, Henley Square to the west, Speer Opticians to the south, and
Straight Smiles Orthodontics to the east.

Report Page 1 of 3



The subject property is presently occupied by a detached dwelling.

Circulation of Application
This Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no
objections were received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Commercial on Schedule D1 of the Garden City Plan
(GCP) and further designated Community Commercial on Schedule E1. Office and
residential uses are permitted in this designation.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)
The subject property is zoned Community Commercial (C2). Office and residential uses
are permitted in this zone.

Planning Analysis

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a minimum 3 metres landscape buffer between the
edge of a parking area abutting a residential or institution zone with 5 to 20 parking
spaces. The Applicant proposes a reduction from 3 to 1.06 metres.

The intent of the provision is to provide an appropriate buffer and screening between
neighbouring land uses. Section 7.1 of the GCP states that development and
redevelopment shall be evaluated having regard for building, site, streetscape and
neighbourhood context sensitive design. This includes ensuring there are adequate
setbacks and spacing, that adverse impacts on adjacent properties are minimized and
that the provision of parking areas and drive aisles do not dominate the site physically or
visually. The driveway along which the reduced buffer width is requested is adjacent to a
substantial landscape strip and drive aisle on the neighbouring lot. No adverse impacts
are anticipated on the adjacent property.

The applicant has submitted a landscape plan through the concurrent application for site
plan approval, which was found to be acceptable. While the landscape buffer in question
has been reduced in width, the landscape plan demonstrates that sufficient planting
materials and trees can be accommodated within it to buffer the parking area. The
Community, Recreation and Culture Services Department which reviews landscaping
offers no objection to the requested minor variance for a reduced landscape buffer width.

With the approval of a landscape plan that is overall acceptable to CRCS staff, the
reduction of 1.94 metres of the northerly landscape buffer facilitates a development that
is in keeping with the intent of the official plan and zoning by-law. Staff are satisfied that
the requested reductions in landscape buffer is minor, that adequate separation and
screening of the parking areas will be provided.
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Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45 of The Planning Act, staff are of the
opinion that Application A-99/22 is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan
and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate use of the
lands. Staff recommend approval of the Application.

Prepared by: Submitted by: Approved by:
g2,

Dasha Litviniuc Charlotte McEwan Planner

Student Planner Planner | Senior Planner
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